Education to compute the amount of the annuity to which said person is entitled. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Elizabeth M. Phillips, Girls' High School, appointed January, 1874; 34 years I 

month experience in New York City public schools. 
Appropriating the sum of three thousand eight hundred and fourteen dollars 

($3,814) from the following named fund; said suns to be applied in payment of the 
contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the 
Board of Education, with the following named contractors, for the purpose men-
tioned: 
School Building Fund—For Furniture, Item 1, for Public School 43, The 

Bronx— 
Siegel Cooper Company 	  $3,814 00  

—requisition for the sum of three thousand eight hundred and fourteen dollars ($3,814) 
being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until 
the Committee on Buildings shall have filed the contract to be entered into by it, for 
and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the contractors named;

[...]

returning, etc., school supplies to the schools, playgrounds, recreation centres, de-
positories, etc., of The City of New York, in the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx 
and Brooklyn, for the year ending December 31, 1908, to Louis T. Walter, Jr., the lowest 
bidder, in the sum of nineteen thousand eight hundred dollars ($19,800) ; but no pay-
ments to be made on account of said contract until the Committee on Supplies shall 
have filed the contract to be entered into by it, for and on behalf of the Board of 
Education, with the contractor named, said contract to be drawn and approved in the

[...]

Queens, which item is in excess of its requirements, to the item also contained within 
the Special School Fund for the current year (1907) entitled -Furniture and Repairs 
of," Borough of Manhattan, which item is insufficient for its purposes. 

Requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to transfer the sum of two 
hundred and sixteen dollars and thirty cents ($216.30) from the Special School Fund 
for the year 1937, and from the item contained therein entitled "Rents," Borough of 
Richmond, which item is in excess of its requirements, to the items also contained 
within the Special School Fund for the year 1907 entitled as follows:

[...]

Estimate of Commercial Construction Company, contractor for electric 

work at Public School 6, Brooklyn 	 $125 8o 

And whereas. The Superintendent of School Buildings reports that these estimates 
are reasonable and that the work is necessary; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and thirty-four dollars and eighty cents 
($734.80) be and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate 
Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the Revised 
Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made; said amount to be applied 
in full payment for extra eost to A.

[...]

Also City Superintendent Maxwell. 
Absent-Mr. Aldcroftt, Mr. Everett, Mr. Ferris, Mr. Gillespie, Mr. Harrison, 

Mr. Hollick, Mr. May, Mr. Schaedle, Mr. Thompson, Mr. Wingate-to. 
, Reports and resolutions were adopted as follows: 
Appropriating the sum of sixteen thousand seven hundred and eighty-five dol-

lars $16,785) from the Special School Fund of the Department of Education for 
the current year, and from the item contained therein entitled "General Repairs ;" 
said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the Com-
mittee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board nf Education, with the following

[...]

grates for Public School 43, Borough of The Bronx, as per our specifications and at 
prices fixed by the State Board of Classification, as follows: 
Two sets stationary grates, 20.708 square feet, at $2.50 per square foot.... 	$51  77 

-requisition for said sum being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 
Appropriating the sum of one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175) from 

the School Building Fund, said sum to be applied in payment of the under-mentioned 
bill of costs, as taxed by a Justice of the Supreme Court, in accordance with law, 

son. 

-am 

being incidental to acquiring title by The City of New York to certain lands

[...]

to the Committee on Finance, for the purpose of ascertaining financial ability before 
authorizing or permitting the organizing of such classes. 

Requesting the lioard of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issue of 
Corporate Stock or Special Revenue Bonds, as said Board in its judgment deems 
best, to the extent of forty-one thousand seven hundred and fifteen dollars ($41,715), 
the proceeds thereof to be applied in payment of contracts to be entered into for 
the erection of fire escapes on sundry school buildings. 

Rescinding the first and second resolutions of the report of the Committee on 
Buildings adopted by the Board of Education on April 25, 1906, relative to declar-